

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

CITY OF EAGLE, a municipal corporation
of the State of Idaho,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

TWO RIVERS SUBDIVISION
HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC.,
an Idaho Corporation, KEVIN ZASIO,
President,

Defendants/Respondents.

Docket No. 47193-2019

Ada County District Court
Case No. CV01-17-18705

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

Appeal from the District Court of the Fourth Judicial District for Ada County
The Honorable Jonathan Medema, Presiding

Joseph W. Borton, ISB #5552
Borton-Lakey Law & Policy
141 E. Carlton Ave.
Meridian, Idaho 83642
joe@borton-lakey.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant

Michael E. Kelly, ISB # 4351
Shannon Graham, ISB # 10092
Kelly Law, PLLC
137 E. 50th Street
Garden City, ID 83714
mek@kellylawidaho.com
smg@kellylawidaho.com

Attorneys for Defendants/Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Nature of the Case.....	1
B. Statement of Facts and Course of Proceedings Below.....	1
C. Standard of Review	3
II. ADDITIONAL ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL	4
III. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. The District Court Properly Dismissed Counts II and III of Appellant’s Complaint because Appellant’s Failed to State a Claim Upon Which Relief Could Be Granted Pursuant to the Idaho Rules of Civil Procedure.....	4
B. The District Court Properly Concluded a Common Law Dedication Was Not Effectuated and Properly Awarded Summary Judgment to Respondents Upon Con.....	6
1. An Offer Was Never Made with Clear and Unequivocal Intent to Dedicate Lot 35 to the Public.	7
2. The District Court Properly Considered the Recorded Plat.	10
3. The District Court Properly Concluded That Common Law Dedication is Subject to the Statute of Frauds.	11
C. The Respondents Are Entitled to an Award of Costs and an Award of Attorney Fees Under I.C. §§ 12-117 and 12-121.....	12
IV. CONCLUSION.....	13

Table of Authorities

State Cases

Armand v. Opportunity Mgmt. Co.,
141 Idaho 709, 117 P.3d 123 (2005) 6

City of Osburn v. Randel,
152 Idaho 906, 277 P.3d 353 (2012) 12

Elec. Wholesale Supply Co. v. Nielson,
136 Idaho 814, 41 P.3d 242 (2001) 12

Hammer v. Ribí,
162 Idaho 570, 401 P.3d 148 (2017) 3

Harper v.
Harper, 122 Idaho 535, 835 P.2d 1346 (Ct. App. 1992) 5

Harwood v. Talbert,
136 Idaho 672, 39 P.3d 612 (2001) 4

Kepler-Fleenor v. Fremont County,
152 Idaho 207, 268 P.3d 1159 (2012) 11

Losser v. Bradstreet,
145 Idaho 670, 183 P.3d 758, (2008) 3

Nesbitt v. Demasters,
44 Idaho 143, 255 P. 408 (1927) 8

Parkinson v. Bevis,
448 P.3d 1027 (Idaho 2019) 5

Ponderosa Home Site Lot Owners v. Garfield Bay Resort, Inc.
(Ponderosa I), 139 Idaho 699, 85 P.3d 675 (2004) 4, 6-7, 7, 9

Pullin v. Victor,
103 Idaho 879, 655 P.2d 86 (Ct.App.1982) 7

Rowley v. Ada Cty. Highway Dist.,
156 Idaho 275, 322 P.3d 1008 (2014) 10

Sun Valley Land And Minerals, Inc.,
138 Idaho 543, 66 P.3d 798 (2003) 7, 8

Taylor v. McNichols,
149 Idaho 826, 243 P.3d 642 (2010) 5

Tower Asset Sub Inc. v. Lawrence,

143 Idaho 710, 152 P.3d 581 (2007)	11-12, 12
<i>Woods v. Sanders</i> ,	
150 Idaho 53, 244 P.3d 197 (2010).....	7

State Statutes

Idaho Code § 12-117.....	12
Idaho Code § 12-121	12
Idaho Code § 50-1302	11
Idaho Code § 50-1304	11

City Code

Eagle City Code § 9-2-3	2
Eagle City Code § 9-2-4	2

Idaho Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 8	5
--------------	---

Idaho Appellate Rules

Rule 35	7
Rule 40	12
Rule 41	12
